
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 
 

SUSAN MARTIN (AZ#014226) 
DANIEL BONNETT (AZ#014127) 
JENNIFER KROLL (AZ#019859) 
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C. 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2010 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone:  (602) 240-6900 
smartin@martinbonnett.com 
dbonnett@martinbonnett.com 
jkroll@martinbonnett.com  
 
DAN GETMAN (Pro Hac Vice) 
GETMAN, SWEENEY & DUNN, PLLC 
9 Paradies Lane  
New Paltz, NY 12561 
(845) 255-9370 
dgetman@getmansweeney.com 
 
EDWARD TUDDENHAM (Pro Hac Vice) 
228 W. 137th St. 
New York, New York 10030 
 (202) 249-9499 
etudden@prismnet.com  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
Virginia Van Dusen, et al.,  
 
 
    Plaintiffs, 
  
 vs. 
 
Swift Transportation Co., Inc., et al., 
 
   Defendants. 

 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)

No. CV 10-899-PHX-JWS 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF 
RENEWAL OF DOC. 108, 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO 
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY 
A FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT 
COLLECTIVE ACTION AND 
AUTHORIZE NOTICE TO BE ISSUED 
TO THE CLASS 
 
 

Case 2:10-cv-00899-JWS   Document 883   Filed 01/30/17   Page 1 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

1 
 

 

All Named Plaintiffs hereby move the Court to renew the motion filed May 10, 

2010 to Conditionally Certify A Fair Labor Standards Act Collective Action And 

Authorize Notice To Be Issued To The Class along with all exhibits and attachments filed 

therewith, Doc. 108, Defendants’ Response, Doc. 164, and Plaintiffs’ Reply, Doc. 187. 

This motion has now been fully briefed on all sides. Plaintiffs respectfully request that 

the parties be given the opportunity to craft a notice once the Court addresses Plaintiffs’ 

renewed Collective Action, Class Certification, and Motion to Amend the Complaint. 

This matter is fully briefed, and based upon the Court’s decision on summary 

judgment, Order, Doc. 862, the Motion is fully submitted and ready for the Court’s 

decision. This motion is deemed to name all Named Plaintiffs as representatives of the 

FLSA class. 

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of January, 2017.  
 
      Martin & Bonnett, P.L.L.C. 
 

By: s/Susan Martin  
Susan Martin 
Daniel Bonnett 

      Jennifer Kroll 
      1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2010 
      Phoenix, Arizona 85004   
      Telephone: (602) 240-6900 

 
 
Dan Getman (pro hac vice)   

 Lesley Tse (pro hac vice)   
Getman, Sweeney & Dunn, PLLC 
9 Paradies Lane 

      New Paltz, NY 12561 
Telephone: (845) 255-9370 
 

 

Case 2:10-cv-00899-JWS   Document 883   Filed 01/30/17   Page 2 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  

2 
 

      Edward Tuddenham (pro hac vice) 
228 W. 137th St. 
New York, New York 10030 

 
      ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 

Case 2:10-cv-00899-JWS   Document 883   Filed 01/30/17   Page 3 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  

3 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on January 30, 2017, I electronically transmitted the attached 

document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a 

Notice of Electronic filing to all CM/ECF registrants. 

 

s/J. Kroll 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Case 2:10-cv-00899-JWS   Document 883   Filed 01/30/17   Page 4 of 4


