1	SUSAN MARTIN (AZ#014226)	
2	DANIEL BONNETT (AZ#014127) JENNIFER KROLL (AZ#019859)	
3	MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C.	
4	1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2010	
	Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 240-6900	
5	smartin@martinbonnett.com	
6	dbonnett@martinbonnett.com	
7	jkroll@martinbonnett.com	
8	DAN GETMAN (Pro Hac Vice)	
9	GETMAN, SWEENEY & DUNN, PLLO 9 Paradies Lane	C
10	New Paltz, NY 12561	
10	(845) 255-9370	
11	dgetman@getmansweeney.com	
12	 EDWARD TUDDENHAM (<i>Pro Hac Vi</i> a	ca)
13	228 W. 137 th St.	
14	New York, New York 10030	
	(202) 249-9499	
15	etudden@prismnet.com	
16	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
17		A MANA DAGENDA GOALDA
18	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
19		
20	Virginia Van Dusen, et al.,	No. CV 10-899-PHX-JWS
		PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF
21	Plaintiffs,	RENEWAL OF DOC. 108,
22	Wo.	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY
23	VS.	A FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT
24	Swift Transportation Co., Inc., et al.,	COLLECTIVE ACTION AND
	D.C. I.	AUTHORIZE NOTICE TO BE ISSUED TO THE CLASS
25	Defendants.	
26		}
27		
28		

Case 2:10-cv-00899-JWS Document 883 Filed 01/30/17 Page 2 of 4

1	All Named Plaintiffs hereby move the Court to renew the motion filed May 10			
2	2010 to Conditionally Certify A Fair Labor Standards Act Collective Action And			
3				
4	Authorize Notice To Be Issued To The Class along with all exhibits and attachments			
5	therewith, Doc. 108, Defendants' Response, Doc. 164, and Plaintiffs' Reply, Doc. 187			
6	This motion has now been fully briefed on all sides. Plaintiffs respectfully request that			
7	the parties be given the opportunity to craft a notice once the Court addresses Plaintiff			
8 9	renewed Collective Action, Class Certification, and Motion to Amend the Complaint.			
10	This matter is fully briefed, and based upon the Court's decision on summary			
11	judgment, Order, Doc. 862, the Motion is fully submitted and ready for the Court's			
12	decision. This motion is deemed to name all Named Plaintiffs as representatives of the			
13	FLSA class.			
14				
15	Respectfully submitted this 30 th day of January 2017			

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of January, 2017.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 28

Martin & Bonnett, P.L.L.C.

By: s/Susan Martin Susan Martin **Daniel Bonnett** Jennifer Kroll 1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2010 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 240-6900

Dan Getman (pro hac vice) Lesley Tse (pro hac vice) Getman, Sweeney & Dunn, PLLC 9 Paradies Lane New Paltz, NY 12561 Telephone: (845) 255-9370

Case 2:10-cv-00899-JWS Document 883 Filed 01/30/17 Page 3 of 4

1		Edward Tuddenham (<i>pro hac vice</i>) 228 W. 137th St.
2		New York, New York 10030
3		ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	•	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I hereby certify that on January 30, 2017, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic filing to all CM/ECF registrants. s/J. Kroll